

No. A08-1632

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

McLane Minnesota, Inc.,

Relator,

vs.

Commissioner of Revenue,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE**

---

THOMAS R. MUCK  
Atty. Reg. No. 75851

MASHA M. YEVZELMAN  
Atty. Reg. No. 0387887

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 492-7045

**Attorneys for Relator**

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

RITA COYLE DEMEULES  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 0191644

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127  
(651) 296-0692

**Attorneys for Respondent**

No. A08-1632

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

McLane Minnesota, Inc.,

Relator,

vs.

Commissioner of Revenue,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE**

---

THOMAS R. MUCK  
Atty. Reg. No. 75851

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

MASHA M. YEVZELMAN  
Atty. Reg. No. 0387887

RITA COYLE DEMEULES  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 0191644

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 492-7045

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127  
(651) 296-0692

**Attorneys for Relator**

**Attorneys for Respondent**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. BACKGROUND: MCLANE MINNESOTA AND MINNESOTA’S TOBACCO TAX.....	3
B. MCLANE’S TOBACCO PRODUCTS PURCHASES. ....	5
C. THE TOBACCO TAX THAT MINNESOTA DISTRIBUTORS PAY.....	8
D. MCLANE WESTERN’S CHALLENGE TO COLORADO’S TOBACCO TAX.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE IMPOSES MINNESOTA’S TOBACCO TAX ON THE WHOLESALE PRICE THAT MCLANE PAYS ITS SUPPLIER FOR TOBACCO PRODUCTS BROUGHT INTO MINNESOTA. ....	14
A. THE TAX COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION THAT MANDATE ADHERENCE TO THE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE. ....	15
B. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE SETS THE TAX ON THE PRICE MCLANE PAYS TO ITS SUPPLIER.....	16
C. THE TAX COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE SAME STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION PRINCIPLES TO THE CURRENT STATUTORY LANGUAGE.....	23
III. MCLANE’S COMMERCE CLAUSE CHALLENGE FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW. ....	26
A. LEGAL PRINCIPLES FOR COMMERCE CLAUSE ANALYSIS.....	26

**B. MINNESOTA IMPOSES A UNIFORM TAX RATE ON A DEFINED SET OF ACTIVITIES. McLANE’S “SHIFTING TAX BASE” THEORY IS THEREFORE MISPLACED..... 28**

**C. McLANE’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING..... 35**

**CONCLUSION..... 39**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Associated Indus. of Missouri v. Lohman*, 511 U.S. 641, 114 S.Ct. 1815 (1994) 27, 28, 34

*Best v. Maxwell*, 311 U.S. 454, 61 S.Ct. 334 (1940)..... 36

*Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana*, 453 U.S. 609, 101 S.Ct. 2946 (1981)..... 37

*Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady*, 430 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 28

*Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.*, 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 5

*D.H. Holmes Co. Ltd v. McNamara*, 486 U.S. 24, 108 S.Ct. 1619 (1988)..... 32

*Eby-Brown Co., LLC v. Wisc. Dep’t of Agriculture*, 295 F.3d 749 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .... 29, 31

*Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner*, 516 U.S. 325 (1996)..... 27

*Halliburton Oil Well Co. v. Reilly*, 373 U.S. 64, 83 S.Ct. 1201 (1963)..... 2, 31, 32, 38

*I.M. Darnell & Sons Co. v. City of Memphis*, 208 U.S. 113, 28 S. Ct. 247 (1908) ..... 32

*McLane Western, Inc. v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue*, 549 U.S. 810, 127 S.Ct. 42 (2006)  
..... 26

*New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach*, 486 U.S. 269 (1988) ..... 27

*Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.*, 514 U.S. 175 (1995) ..... 27

*Oregon Waste Sys. Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*, 511 U.S. 93, 114 S.Ct. 1345 (1994). 28

*Walling v. Michigan*, 116 U.S. 456, 6 S. Ct. 454 (1886) ..... 32

*West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*, 512 U.S. 186, 114 S.Ct. 2205 (1994)..... 36

*Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully*, 466 U.S. 388, 104 S. Ct. 1856 ( 1984) ..... 30

**STATE CASES**

*Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl*, 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)..... 16, 18

*American Express Ry. Co. v. Holm*, 169 Minn. 323, 211 N.W. 467 (1926)..... 20

<i>Chapman v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 651 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2002) .....	13, 28, 33, 38
<i>Comm’r of Revenue v. Richardson</i> , 302 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. 1981) .....	15, 16
<i>Council of Indep’t Tobacco Mfrs. of America v. State of Minnesota</i> , 713 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2006) .....	14
<i>Gale v. Comm’r of Taxation</i> , 228 Minn. 345, 37 N.W.2d 711 (1949) .....	24
<i>Green Giant Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 534 N.W.2d 710 (Minn. 1995) .....	15
<i>Guillams v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 299 N.W.2d 138 (Minn. 1980) .....	26
<i>Kansas Tobacco Candy Dist. &amp; Vendors, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 519 P.2d 1110 (Kan. 1974) .....	31, 35
<i>Mayo Collaborative Serv., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 698 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 2005) <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1171 (2006) .....	2, 26, 27, 36
<i>McLane Co., Inc. v. Washington State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 19 P.3d 1119 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005).....	17, 21
<i>McLane Western, Inc. v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 126 P.3d 211 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Metro Sports Facilities Comm’n v. County of Hennepin</i> , 478 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 1991).....	26
<i>S. Minnesota Beet Sugar Coop v. County of Renville</i> , 737 NW.2d 545 (Minn. 2007).....	13
<i>State v. Rossow</i> , 247 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. 1976).....	18
<i>United States Tobacco Sales &amp; Marketing Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 982 P.2d 652, (Wash. Ct. App. 1999) .....	6, 21
<i>United States Tobacco Sales &amp; Marketing Company, Inc. v. State of Washington</i> , 115 P.3d 1080 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005) .....	22
<i>Walker v. Zuehlke</i> , 642 N.W.2d 745 (Minn. 2002).....	14, 36
<i>Westling v. County of Mille Lacs</i> , 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1998) .....	26
<i>Willmus v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 371 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 1985).....	1
<i>Willmus v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 371 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 1985).....	15, 18, 24
<i>Wybierala v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 587 N.W.2d 832 (Minn. 1998) .....	13

**STATE STATUTES**

Colo. Rev. Stat. §29-38-101(3) ..... 10

Minn. Stat. §271.06, subd. 6 (2006)..... 13

Minn. Stat. § 297F.01, subd. 10 ..... 18

Minn. Stat. § 297F.01, subd. 12 ..... 17, 18

Minn. Stat. § 297F.01, subd. 20 ..... 16

Minn. Stat. § 297F.01, subd. 23 ..... passim

Minn. Stat. § 297F.05, subd. 3 ..... passim

Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2006) ..... 15, 18, 20

Wash. Rev. Code 82.26.010(7) ..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 2, 27

Bill Comparison Summary of H.F. 2420/S.F. 1276 at 26..... 19
